

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.9

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s).1241/2021

SUMAN DEVI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent(s)

(I.A. No.177263 of 2022 (bail application) in AR-1242/2021 is to be listed before Hon'ble Court on 20.01.2023)

WITH

CrI.A. No.1242/2021 (II)

(FOR GRANT OF BAIL ON IA 177263/2022

IA No.177263/2022 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 20-01-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Lalit Kumar, AOR

Mrs. Urmila Sirur, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pramod Dayal, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Pramod Dayal, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

IA No.177263/2022 in CrI.A. No.1242/2021

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent - State informs that the case of the appellant for transferring him to open jail has already been recommended and forwarded to the competent authority.

2. That being so, we direct the competent authority to take an appropriate decision as per the policy within a period of two months. If the appellant has already been shifted to open jail, he

shall be allowed to continue there for the remainder of his sentence subject to his future conduct.

3. Liberty is granted to the appellant(s) to file their application for suspension of sentence separately.

4. IA No.177263/2022 is, accordingly, disposed of as having become infructuous.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)